2023 Fee Schedule

BIG WALNUT JOINT FIRE DISTRICT Bennington, Chester Harmony Townships, Chesterville & Marengo Village

Mandatory Permits (OAC § 1301:7-7 et seq. / OFC §§ 105.1.1.1 et seq. and 105.8)

No.	Туре	Sec. of OFC	Fee	+ OT	Permit Issued
1	Explosive Storage	105.1.1.1.1	\$250.00	N	Permit
2	Flammable and Combustible Storage Tanks	105.1.1.1.2	\$250.00	N	Permit
3	Exhibition of Fireworks (fee + min. \$300.00 overtime (4 hrs. @ \$75.00/hr.)	105.1.1.1.3	\$1,500.00	Y	Permit
4	Ammonium Nitrate	105.1.1.1.4	\$250.00	N	Permit

Discretionary Permits (OAC § 1301:7-7 et seq. / OFC §§ 105.1.1.2 et seq. and 105.8)

No.		Type	Sec. of OFC	Fee	+ OT	Permit Issued
1	Adminis	tration Fee		\$25.00	N	
2		Aerosol Products		\$250.00	N	Permit
3	After Ho	After Hours Inspection \$100 per hour(2-hour minimum) plus regular inspection fee		\$100.00	Y	Construction
4	Amusem	Amusement Buildings		\$250.00	N	Permit
5	Annual	Annual Fire Safety Inspection				
	a	Inspection (Initial Annual)	112.3(a)		N	Permit
		Buildings less that 30,000 Sq. Ft.		\$0.00		
		Buildings 30,000-65,000 Sq. Ft.		\$150.00		
		Buildings 65,000-250,000 Sq. Ft.		\$250.00		
		Buildings 250,000-450,000 Sq. Ft.		\$375.00		
		Buildings greater than 450,000 Sq. Ft.		\$500.00		
	b	First Re-Inspection: A business may be granted one (1) reinsespection at not charge at the discrection of the Fire Prevention Officer. Barring a waiver, a fee will be assed for all re-inspections. For buildings less than 30,000sq. Feet, the fee will start at \$50.00 and increse in increments of \$50.00 for each additional re-inspection. For all other business, the reinspection fee is the same as the annual inspection fee. All re-inspections fees shall be paid prior to the start of the scheduled inspection.	112.3(b)	\$50.00	N	Permit
	С	Second Re-Inspection	112.3(c)	\$100.00	N	Permit
	d	Any Subsequent Re-Inspection After Second (further additional inspections increase in increments of \$50.00 per inspection)	112.3(d)	\$125.00+	N	Permit
6	Automat	ic Fire Extingushing Systems - Per system	1057.1	\$500.00		Permit
7	Automa	Automatic Sprinkler Systems: Base Fee + Sq. Ft. building/mondification area x \$0.03		\$100.00 +		Permit
8	Au	Automatic Sprinkler Systems addition/alteration : Base Fee + Sq. Ft. building/mondification area x \$0.03		\$250.00+		Permit
9	Aviation	Aviation Facilities		\$250.00	N	Permit
10	Battery Systems: \$ 500.00 per system (1 self contained unit) over 50 gallons of liquid capacity or over 20KWH for non-liquid battery systems		105.7.2	\$500.00	N	Permit
11	Carbon Dioxide Systems used for beverage dispensing applications		105.6.4	\$250.00	N	Permit
12	Carnivals and Fairs (fee + \$72.00/hr. overtime)		105.6.5	\$250.00	Y	Permit
13	Cellulose Nitrate Film (use or storage)		105.6.6	\$250.00	N	Permit
14	Child Da	aycare/Child Foster Homes/Adoption Homes				
	a	Facility caring for eleven (11) or fewer children	105.8	\$25.00	N	Permit
	b	Facility caring for eleven (11) or more children	105.8	\$100.00	N	Permit

15	Combust	ible Dust-Producing Operations	105.6.7	\$250.00	N	Permit
16		ible Fibers	105.6.8	\$250.00	N	Permit
17	Compres	sed Gases	105.6.9	\$250.00	N	Permit
18	Constru	ction Inspection (per each system)				
	a	Inspection	112.2(a)	\$200.00	N	Construction
	b	Re-Inspection	112.2(b)	\$75.00	N	Construction
	С	First Follow-up Inspection	112.2(c)	\$100.00	N	Construction
	d	Second Follow-up Inspection	112.2(d)	\$150.00	N	Construction
	e	Third Follow-up Inspection	112.2(e)	\$200.00	N	Construction
	f	Fourth Follow-up Inspection	112.2(f)	\$300.00	N	Construction
	g	Any Subsequent Re-Inspection After Fourth (further additional inspections increase in increments of \$50.00 per inspection)	112.2(g)	\$350.00+	N	Construction
	h	Phased inspection after 1st one \$75.00 per hour (1 hour minimum)		\$75.00		Construction
	i	Re-inspection of failed system \$150.00 per system		\$150.00		Construction
19	Construc	tion Trailers - Per trailer unit		\$150.00		Construction
20	Covered	Mall Buildings	105.6.10	\$250.00	N	Permit
21	Cryogen	ic Fluids	105.6.11	\$250.00	N	Permit
22	Cutting a	and Welding	105.6.12	\$250.00	N	Permit
No.		Type	Sec. of OFC	Fee	+ OT	Permit Issued
23	Dry Clea	ning	105.6.13	\$250.00	N	Permit
24	Emergen	cy Responders Radio System	914.3.6	\$300.00		Permit
25	Exhibits	Exhibits and Trade Shows		\$250.00	N	Permit
26	Explosiv	es	105.6.15	\$250.00	N	Permit
27	Fire Alarm System: \$100.00 base fee + SQ FT of building / modification area x \$0.03 (shell building \$500.00 maximum for sprinkler monitoring only systems)			\$100.00 +	N	Permit
28		rm System addidtion/alteration: \$250.00 base fee + SQ. FT. of building / modification area x \$0.03		\$250 +	N	Permit
29	Fire Protection Systems: All system fees are plus \$95.00 per hour review fee (1 hr minimum) and include 1 inspection		105.6.37	\$95.00	N	Permit
30	Fire Pum	np	913	\$500.00	N	Permit
31	Flammab	ole and Combustible Liquids	105.6.17	\$250.00	N	Permit
32	Floor Fir	nishing (flammable material)	105.6.18	\$250.00	N	Permit
33	Fruit and	Crop Ripening	105.6.19	\$250.00	N	Permit
34		on and Insecticide Fogging	105.6.20	\$250.00	N	Permit
35	Group	o H Occupancy Area: \$100 base fee + Sq. Ft of building / modification area x \$0.05		\$100.00+	N	Permit
36	Hazardoı	Hazardous Materials		\$250.00	N	Permit
37	Hazardoı	Hazardous Production Materials (HPM Facilities)		\$5,000.00	N	Permit
38		High Piled Storage		\$250.00	N	Permit
39	Hot Work Operations		105.6.24	\$250.00	N	Permit
40	Kitchen Hood System - per hood			\$300.00	N	Permit
41	Industrial Ovens		105.6.25	\$250.00	N	Permit
42	_	Yards and Woodworking Plants (outside storage)	105.6.26	\$250.00	N	Permit
43		or Gas-Fuled Vehicles or Equipment in Assembly Buildings	105.6.27	\$250.00	N	Permit
44	LP-Gas		105.6.28	\$250.00	N	Permit
45		um (use or storage)	105.6.29	\$250.00	N	Permit
46		neous Combustible Storage	105.6.30	\$250.00	N	Permit
47	Mobile F	Food Truck Inspection	320	\$200.00	N	Pemit

48	Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities	105.6.31	\$250.00	N	Permit
49					
	Open Burning (except recreational fires)	105.6.32	\$250.00	N	Permit
50	Open Flames or Torches	105.6.33	\$250.00	N	Permit
51	Open Flames and Candles	105.6.34	\$250.00	N	Permit
52	Organic Coatings	105.6.35	\$250.00	N	Permit
53	Places of Assembly	105.6.36	\$250.00	N	Permit
54	Plan Review:				
	Plan Review: all plan reviews are plus \$95.00 per hour review fee (1 hour minimum)	104.2.1	\$95.00	N	Permit
	Commercial Plan Review - Base Application Fee \$250.00 plus: Sq. Ft. of building / modification area x \$0.05	104.2.1	\$250.00+	N	Permit
	Subdivision / Aparment Complex Review - Base Application Fee \$650.00 Plus: Number of lots / units x \$11.00	104.2.1	\$650.00+	N	Permit
	Plan Review Meetings - \$95.00 per hour (1 hour minimum)		\$95.00+		
	Adjudication Hearing - \$95.00 per hour (2 hour minimum)		\$95.00+		
55	Private Fire Hydrants \$25.00 per hydrant	105.6.37	\$25.00	N	Permit
56	Private Water Line Systems Inspection, Flush, Hydro, and Flow (plus \$10.00 per hydrant)	105.8	\$200.00	N	Construction
57	Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material (Base Permit Fee per show + \$75.00 per inspector required 4hr min, \$55.00 hour per firefighter required 4 hr min	105.6.38	\$1,500+	Y	Permit
58	Pyroxylin Plastics	105.6.39	\$250.00	N	Permit
59	Refrigeration Equipment (commerical)	105.6.40	\$250.00	N	Permit
60	Repair Garages	105.6.41	\$250.00	N	Permit
61	Rooftop Heliports	105.6.42	\$300.00	N	Permit
62	Spraying and Dipping	105.6.43	\$250.00	N	Permit
63	Stand Pipe Systems \$75.00 per standpipe	105.7.17	\$75.00	N	Permit
64	Storage of Scrap Tires and Tire Byproducts	105.6.44	\$300.00	N	Permit
65	Temporary Membrane Structures and Tents Inspection	105.6.45		N	Permit
	a Base Permit Fee up to 5,000 sq feet		\$50.00	N	Permit
	b Base Permit Fee up to 15,000 sq feet		\$100.00	N	Permit
	c Base Permit Fee over 15,000 sq feet		\$250.00	N	Permit
66	Tests (included in cost of construction inspection or, absent a construction inspection, per scheduled visit for test(s))	105.8	\$200.00	N	Construction
67	Tire Rebuilding Plants	105.6.46	\$300.00	N	Permit
68	Underground Fire Line - Fee plus \$25.00 per hydrant	106.5.16	\$400.00 +	N	Permit
69	Waste Handling	105.6.47	\$250.00	N	Permit
70	Wood Products	105.6.48	\$250.00	N	Permit
70	Miscellaneous Fees	103.0.40	φΔ30.00	11/	r ermit
1	Fire Watch / Special Duty 4 hr min		\$75.00		
1	· •		\$73.00		
	Unit/Vehicle Fee (4 hour minimum)		¢100.00		
	Ambulance - per hour		\$100.00		
	Fire Engine - per hour		\$225.00		
	Utility Vehicle - per hour		\$80.00		
2	Fire Extinguisher Training -per session		\$150.00		
	Above Ground or Under Ground Storage Tank: Any required permit of inspection for AGST or UST installation, alteration or removal will be directed to the State of Ohio Fire Marshals's Office at (614)752-8200				